

ITEM NO.27

COURT NO.3

SECTION II-C

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No(s).667/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-09-2019 in CRLA No. 423/2019 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras)

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MOHAMMED IBRAHIM

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.383/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 44674/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(Cr1) No. 669/2020 (II-C)

(Admission and I.R., IA No. 430/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 44683/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 22-08-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Ld ASG  
Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.  
Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, Adv.  
Mr. Digvijay Dam, Adv.  
Ms. Shreya Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Kunika Champawat, Adv.  
Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nagamuthu, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. P. A. Noor Muhamed, AOR  
Mr. S.A.S. Alaudeen, Adv.  
Mr. Mohamed Yusuff, Adv.  
Mr. Saipan Shaik, Adv.  
Mr. Shereef K.A., Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

- 1 The Single Judge of the Madras High Court granted bail to the respondents (Accused Nos 9 and 10) on 6 September 2019. The trial, for alleged offences punishable under Sections 120-B, 302, 153A (1) (b) of the Indian Penal Code 1860 and Sections 16(1)(a), 18, 18B, 19 and 20 of the Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act, 1967, has already commenced and nine witnesses have been examined.
- 2 Having due regard to the factual position which has been noted above, we are not inclined to entertain the Special Leave Petitions. The Special Leave Petitions are accordingly dismissed, keeping open the question of law to be decided in an appropriate case.
- 3 Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

**(SANJAY KUMAR-I)  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)  
COURT MASTER**